



LEYOU TECHNOLOGIES HOLDINGS LIMITED

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
Stock Code : 1089

INTERIM REPORT

2017



Contents

CORPORATE INFORMATION	2
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS	3
MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS	4
OTHER INFORMATION	12
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
Interim Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss	16
Interim Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income	17
Interim Consolidated Statement of Financial Position	18
Interim Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity	20
Interim Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows	21
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements	22



Corporate Information

DIRECTORS

Executive Directors

Mr. Lin Qinglin (*Chairman*)

Mr. Wu Shiming

Mr. Gu Zhenghao

Mr. Xu Yiran (*Chief Executive Officer*)

(Appointed on 30 June 2017 and retired on 25 August 2017)

Mr. Law Kin Fat (*Vice Chairman*)

(Resigned on 30 June 2017)

Mr. Hsiao Shih-Jin (Resigned on 5 July 2017)

Non-Executive Director

Mr. Eric Todd

Independent Non-Executive Directors

Mr. Hu Chung Ming

Mr. Chan Chi Yuen

Mr. Kwan Ngai Kit (Appointed on 5 July 2017 and retired on 25 August 2017)

Mr. Yang Chia Hung (Resigned on 5 July 2017)

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Mr. Hu Chung Ming (*Chairman*)

Mr. Chan Chi Yuen

Mr. Kwan Ngai Kit (Appointed on 5 July 2017 and retired on 25 August 2017)

Mr. Yang Chia Hung (Resigned on 5 July 2017)

REMUNERATION COMMITTEE

Mr. Hu Chung Ming (*Chairman*)

Mr. Chan Chi Yuen

Mr. Lin Qinglin

NOMINATION COMMITTEE

Mr. Lin Qinglin (*Chairman*)

Mr. Hu Chung Ming

Mr. Chan Chi Yuen

COMPANY SECRETARY

Mr. Yau Yan Ming Raymond

AUTHORISED REPRESENTATIVES

Mr. Wu Shiming

Mr. Yau Yan Ming Raymond

LEGAL ADVISORS AS TO HONG KONG LAW

MinterEllison

Level 25, One Pacific Place,

88 Queensway, Admiralty,

Hong Kong

AUDITORS

HLB Hodgson Impey Cheng Limited

Certified Public Accountants

31/F, Gloucester Tower,

The Landmark, 11 Pedder Street,

Central, Hong Kong

STOCK CODE

1089

PRINCIPAL BANKERS

The Hong Kong and Shanghai Banking Corporation

Bank of Communications Co., Ltd.

REGISTERED OFFICE

Cricket Square, Hutchins Drive, P.O. Box 2681,

Grand Cayman, KY1-1111, Cayman Islands

PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS IN HONG KONG

Suite 3201, Tower Two, Lippo Centre,

89 Queensway, Admiralty, Hong Kong

(With effect from 30 June 2017)

CAYMAN ISLANDS PRINCIPAL SHARE REGISTRAR AND TRANSFER OFFICE

SMP Partners (Cayman) Limited

3rd Floor, Royal Bank House,

24 Shedden Road, P.O. Box 1586,

Grand Cayman, KY1-1110,

Cayman Islands

(With effect from 18 May 2017)

HONG KONG BRANCH SHARE REGISTRAR AND TRANSFER OFFICE

Tricor Investor Services Limited

Level 22, Hopewell Centre,

183 Queen's Road East,

Hong Kong

COMPANY WEBSITE

www.leyoutech.com.hk

Financial Highlights

Six months ended 30 June

	2017	2016	Change
	RMB'000	RMB'000	%
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	

RESULTS HIGHLIGHTS

From continuing operations

Revenue	420,007	391,611	+7%
Gross profit	265,241	256,360	+3%
Gross profit margin (%)	63%	65%	-2%
Profit for the period from continuing operations	19,256	74,206	-74%

From discontinued operations

Profit/(loss) for the period from discontinued operations	357	(34,891)	N/A
Net profit for the period	19,613	39,315	-50%

From continuing and discontinued operations

Profit for the period attributable to the owners of the Company	16,812	796	+2,012%
Basic earnings per share (RMB cents)	0.58	0.03	+1,833%
Dividend per share (RMB cents)	Nil	Nil	N/A

	As at	As at	Change
	30 June 2017	31 December 2016	%
	RMB'000	RMB'000	
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)	

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION HIGHLIGHTS

Total assets	1,798,843	1,522,782	+18%
Total interest-bearing borrowings*	37,738	295,143	-87%
Net assets	1,117,295	1,036,658	+8%
Net assets per share (RMB)**	0.38	0.36	+6%
Current ratio	1.61	3.86	-58%
Gearing ratio***	2.1%	19.4%	-17.3%

* Total interest-bearing borrowings = Bank borrowings + Debenture + Bond

** Net assets per share (RMB) = Net assets / Total number of shares at the end of Reporting Period

*** Gearing ratio = Total interest-bearing borrowings / Total assets

Management Discussion and Analysis

BUSINESS REVIEW AND OUTLOOK

Since the Group entered the gaming industry in 2015, it has acquired Digital Extremes Limited (“Digital Extremes”), a Canadian successful online game developer and operator, which paved the way for the Group’s rise as a star in the video game sector. In the first half of 2017, the Group completed the acquisition of Splash Damage Limited, Fireteam Limited and Warchest Limited (namely “Splash Damage Group”), another world-class video gaming studio in the United Kingdom (“UK”), marking a new milestone in our development (“Acquisition”). As a result of the Acquisition, the Group owned a number of new businesses, namely the entrusted game development business, a number of self-owned IP game products and the game service platform business with substantial backlog orders and steady cash flow, which promoted diversity of income sources and created new profit growth drivers.

Leveraging the extensive experience and outstanding strengths in developing and operating free-to-play online games, the Group has rapidly developed into a promising player in the highly competitive gaming market. With gaming studios and regional offices in the UK, Canada, the USA, Hong Kong and Mainland China, we serve players from over 110 countries around the world.

The Group’s flagship game, Warframe, has accomplished excellent achievements in the worldwide free-to-play online game market for four consecutive years, especially in the latest generation of console platform, it has become one of the first high-end free-to-play online games. On the Steam platform for PC, Warframe still ranks among the top three free-to-play online games. The Group will continue to deploy resources to this game and is confident that it will bring continuous success of the Group.

Thanks to the steady revenue stream from Warframe and revenue contribution from Splash Damage Group, the Group’s revenue from continuing operations saw a year-on-year growth of 7% to RMB420 million during the six months ended 30 June 2017 (the “Reporting Period”). In addition, the Group managed to maintain its gross profit margin at a steady level of 63% and generated a gross profit of RMB265 million.

During the Reporting Period, the Group incurred several major expenses including net loss on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss of RMB41 million, selling and distribution expenses of RMB28 million, administrative expenses of RMB82 million, amortisation of intangible assets of RMB66 million and finance costs of RMB19 million. Accordingly, the net profit from continuing operations was RMB19.2 million. Together with profit from discontinued operations of RMB0.4 million, the Group has recorded net profit of RMB19.6 million for the Reporting Period, representing 50% year-on-year decline compared with the corresponding period in 2016.

Looking ahead, as the aforesaid major expenses will not recur or are expected to be substantially reduced, as the major expenses during the Reporting Period were mainly attributable to (i) the completion of Acquisition, (ii) the substantial repayment of interest-bearing bond, and (iii) the Group only held minimal financial assets at fair value through profit or loss at the end of Reporting Period and the Group does not intend to trade any financial assets at fair value through profit or loss in the near term. Taking into the above factors, these expenses will be substantially reduced from the second half of 2017 onwards.

Management Discussion and Analysis

The Group will continue to deploy resources to develop online games by leveraging our world-class game development capability. At the same time, we will continue to seize the opportunity to develop new strategic business and cultivate new growth drivers, thereby maximising shareholders' value.

Our core strategy

We noticed that mobile gaming, as an emerging product type, recorded an exponential growth in market size in the past decade. As the numbers of users and active devices reached their peak, the traditional mobile game market slowed down and saturated in recent years. Players' pursuit of gaming entertainment with higher quality, bigger screen, better features and more immersive experience is reflected in the consumer psychology and market demand. On one hand, the vibrant development of mobile games has resulted in more gamers in the gaming industry as a whole, and gamers who are no longer satisfied with the gaming experience on small screens will in turn pursue games that offer better experience; on the other hand, the improvement of virtual reality (VR) technology and processing power of mobile device will lead to the development of gaming products towards higher quality, bigger screen and better immersive experience in the future.

Based on the current analysis and understanding of the gaming market, we expect growing demand for products with higher quality in the global gaming market. Since more and more players will try out games that are played on big screens, the development and publishing of high-quality blockbuster games will be our main direction of future development.

Multiplayer online games and the multiplayer mode in traditional single-player games have become the most important niche markets in the gaming industry. As evidenced by the notable expansion of the market size, games that support interaction among players enjoy far higher user satisfaction and loyalty than those that only allow human-computer interaction. Moreover, free-to-play online games that charge for optional in-game items have dominated the world's mobile gaming market as well as the regional gaming markets in China and South Korea, which are only second to the markets in Europe, the USA and Japan. This demonstrated the superiority and universality of the sales model and game developers are increasingly aware that the model comprising live interaction among players and ever-changing and updating gaming experience is more effective than the traditional one-off sales model.

Meanwhile, we discovered that with regard to big screen games, online games, especially free-to-play online games that charge for optional in-game items, took up a small proportion of major regional markets in the world, with the exception of certain Asian markets. In particular, there is a huge market for console games. Thus, we will increase our investment in this aspect. On one hand, we attach great importance to the endogenous growth of the Company. We have gradually established a highly professional game planning and operation team at the headquarter level and further integrated resources from the acquisition of overseas gaming companies. These measures have started to generate synergy within the Group and formed development pipelines of various high-quality self-developed games. On the other hand, following the successful acquisition of Digital Extremes and Splash Damage Group in 2015 and the first half of 2017, respectively, we will continue to identify outstanding game development team around the world and join hands with such teams through merger, acquisition, equity investment and joint developments. Leveraging the experience and strengths in online game design, we will continue to enhance our capability and scale of game development. Furthermore, we will seek cooperation with owners of world-known brands, for the purposes of strengthening the reserve of game development content and increasing the chance of developing a successful game by capitalizing their brand recognition. The above strategies will improve the Company's capability in developing high-quality games, allowing us to roll out more online game products to major world market so as to garner market recognition. As a result, the Company will continue to strive to become a leading top-notch gaming company in the world that focuses on multiplayer online games as its core products.

Management Discussion and Analysis

Overall business development and outlook

During the Reporting Period, assets acquired by the Group, including Digital Extremes and Splash Damage Group, recorded steady growth. For details of their development, please refer to the respective descriptions at the later section of this report. Adhering to the above core strategy, the Group has carried out several initiatives at the global level, which include identifying world-class partners, investing in and developing high quality projects, and seeking more investment or merger, aiming at integrating with its existing business to boost the overall capabilities of the Group in game design and development, operation and profitability. Achievements in the first half of 2017 include the establishment of our Guangzhou research and development center for the large-scale free-to-play online game development plan which targets the global PC and console market. The project, which was recently announced, acquired the official exclusive rights of two world-class IPs, namely “Civilisation Online”(文明Online) and “Transformer Online”(變形金剛Online) through investments and merger and licence acquisition. Meanwhile, the Group has also set up the Beijing headquarter and the core game analyst team, design team, operation support team, business and investment team. We recruited a number of experienced consultants in the industry in order to strengthen core competitiveness, integration capability and management capability. Looking ahead to the Group’s business development in the second half of 2017, we will continue to expand our partnership base, reinforce the building of the core team and provide more support to all investees and acquirees and contracted projects. We are of the view that the successful commencement of these projects will provide the Group with excellent products that help secure market share in the global top online game industry. In view of these positive factors, we believe that the Group has built a good foundation for business growth in the coming years.

Digital Extremes

Digital Extremes is principally engaged in the development and operation of online games. Its core product, Warframe, is a world-acclaimed hit game.

Warframe is a free-to-play science fiction-themed multiplayer third-person shooter game available on PC and consoles. During the first half of 2017, Warframe reached its fourth anniversary and still outperformed other games and still ranked the top 3 most popular free-to-play game and top 10 most-played games in all genre in terms of hours of playing on the Steam platform. Meanwhile, it keeps breaking records of core operational statistics. The long term success of Warframe is attributable to the unique and outstanding online operational capability of the Group designed for free-to-play online games, which provides stable, frequent and synchronised update of premium game content to all platforms across the world, offers premium customer service, helps build a cohesive gamer community and facilitates communication and exchange between players and the development team through online and offline interactive activities. Based on the operational statistics, the number of registered players of Warframe grew by 3.6 million players to a total of 31.8 million players during the first half of 2017. The number of monthly active users (“MAU”) increased to approximately 2.2 million players, up 1% as compared to the corresponding period in 2016. Meanwhile, the average revenue per user (“ARPU”) remained stable. In terms of game development and update, the Warframe development team has made constant effort in incorporating new elements and technology. It is expected that Plains of Eidolon, which is the biggest update so far, will be launched in the second half of 2017. Introducing the brand new open world mode, the update rocked the whole world following the release of the trailer and the number of active users hit a record high after the news went viral. The official release of the update in the second half of the year is likely to bring long term positive effect to sustain the success of the game.

Management Discussion and Analysis

Besides, Digital Extremes is also committed to new product development and has increased the related investment in the first half of 2017. Currently, its development pipeline includes the following game products, which we hope will deliver new surprises to the operating results in 2018:

- The Amazing Eternals, a free-to-play first-person shooter game that combines card game and strategy game, with a key focus on eSports. The game is in the process of Closed Alpha testing and the official beta version is expected to be released online in the near future;
- A free-to-play action MMO, which is planned to commence Closed Alpha testing in 2017 and is expected to be released online in 2018.

Splash Damage Group

Splash Damage Group is a gaming studio with world-class game development capability. It is principally engaged in the entrusted game development business, self-owned IP game business and game service platform business. The Group has completed the Acquisition as at 31 March 2017.

Entrusted game development business

As at 30 June 2017, the Group had a number of backlog orders. Given that such orders will continue to bring fixed cash income until 2019 and certain orders contain profit sharing provisions that may potentially deliver more revenue in the future, we are of the view that this business segment will generate stable revenue and cash flow stream to the Group.

Self-owned IP game business

Dirty Bomb is a fast-paced first-person shooter game and is a free-to-play PC game released on the Steam platform. In the second quarter of 2017, the Group and Nexon, the former publisher of Dirty Bomb, reached an agreement to reclaim the publishing right of the game and acquire full control over its development and operation. Subsequently, the Group increased resources invested to Dirty Bomb: from April to June 2017, the game released three massive updates successively and offered new maps, heroes and gears, along with more online campaign and promotion. The above measures resulted in an explosive growth of operating revenue in the short term: as compared with April 2017, the turnover in June 2017 doubled. In addition, the improvement of gaming experience also boosted the reputation of the game and player satisfaction, with its net promoter score (NPS) on Steam surged from 71 in April to 84 in June.

The development and operation team of Dirty Bomb is expected to undergo major expansion and enhancement, so as to get ready for the official release of the game in March 2018 (Open Beta testing has not commenced yet). Given the on-going update and optimization of the game, coupled with more promotion and sales campaign to be carried out (including the promotion in August 2017 in Gamescom exhibition in Germany), the Group expects a significant increase in the revenue from Dirty Bomb, making it our next flagship product after Warframe.

Apart from that, Splash Damage Group is developing several new games. It is worth noting that, a third-person survival horror shooter game masterpiece is in the preliminary development stage and is expected to start generating revenue in as early as 2018.

Management Discussion and Analysis

FINANCIAL REVIEW

1. Revenue

Continuing Operations – Computer and Video Gaming Business

Our total revenue increased by 7%, from RMB392 million for the six months ended 30 June 2016 to RMB420 million for the six months ended 30 June 2017, primarily due to the steady growth from gaming business, especially the contribution from Splash Damage Group, another world-class video gaming studio in the UK which joined our Group as a result of Acquisition of Splash Damage Group on 31 March 2017.

Discontinued Operations – Poultry and Trading Business

Revenue from Trading Business was RMB47 million for the six months ended 30 June 2017.

Revenue from Poultry Business and Trading Business was RMB638 million for the six months ended 30 June 2016. The disposal of Poultry Business was completed on 30 September 2016.

2. Gross Profit

Continuing Operations – Computer and Video Gaming Business

Our total gross profit increased by 3%, from RMB256 million for the six months ended 30 June 2016 to RMB265 million for the six months ended 30 June 2017, primarily due to the steady growth of the gaming business.

Discontinued Operations – Poultry and Trading Business

Gross profit from Trading Business was RMB2 million for the six months ended 30 June 2017.

Gross profit from Poultry Business and Trading Business was RMB40 million for the six months ended 30 June 2016. The disposal of Poultry business was completed on 30 September 2016.

3. Other Revenue and Gains

Other revenue and gains increased by 135%, from RMB10 million for the six months ended 30 June 2016 to RMB23 million for the six months ended 30 June 2017, primarily as a result of the increase in interest income on other receivables.

4. Selling and Distribution Expenses

Selling and distribution expenses increased by 82%, from RMB15 million for the six months ended 30 June 2016 to RMB28 million for the six months ended 30 June 2017, which was line in with the steady revenue growth of our gaming business and promotional activities for computer and video games.

5. Administrative Expenses

Administrative expenses increased by 77%, from RMB46 million for the six months ended 30 June 2016 to RMB82 million for the six months ended 30 June 2017, primarily due to the legal and professional fees of the Acquisition which amounted to RMB20 million. As the Acquisition was completed on 31 March 2017, no further legal and professional fees will be incurred in the second half of 2017.

6. Amortisation of Intangible Assets

Amortisation of intangible assets increased by 79%, from RMB37 million for the six months ended 30 June 2016 to RMB66 million for the six months ended 30 June 2017, primarily as a result of the steady growth of business and increased amortisation of intangible assets since the Acquisition.

7. Finance Costs

Finance costs increased by 276%, from RMB5 million for the six months ended 30 June 2016 to RMB19 million for the six months ended 30 June 2017, primarily as a result of the fixed coupon redeemable bond in the principal amount of approximately RMB291,484,000 (equivalent to approximately USD42 million) issued on 6 May 2016, the Group has to bear interest for six months during the Reporting Period, whereas the Group bore interest for approximately 2 months during corresponding period in 2016. As the Group has repaid approximately RMB253,916,000 (equivalent to approximately USD37 million) of the principal amount during the Reporting Period, the finance costs from the aforesaid interest-bearing bond will be substantially reduced in the second half of 2017.

8. Taxation

Taxation decreased by 12%, from a tax expense of RMB36 million for the six months ended 30 June 2016 to RMB32 million for the six months ended 30 June 2017.

LIQUIDITY AND FINANCIAL RESOURCES

Financial Resources

The Group generally finances its operations with internally generated cash flow and proceeds from the issuance of the fixed coupon redeemable bond for its capital requirements.

As at 30 June 2017, cash and bank balances amounted to RMB44 million (31 December 2016: RMB91 million), of which were denominated in Renminbi, Hong Kong dollars, United States Dollars ("USD"), Canadian Dollars ("CAD") and British Pound ("GBP"). The decrease in cash and bank balances was mainly due to funding of Acquisition and repayment of interest-bearing bond.

Management Discussion and Analysis

Interest-bearing borrowings

As at 30 June 2017, the total amount of interest-bearing borrowings were RMB38 million (31 December 2016: RMB295 million). The decrease in interest-bearing borrowings was mainly due to the repayment of RMB253,916,000 (equivalent to approximately US\$37 million) of the principal amount of its interest-bearing bond during the Reporting Period. The aforesaid Group's bond was repayable within one year, denominated in USD with and had an effective interest rate at 13.7% (31 December 2016: 13.7%).

Gearing Ratio

As at 30 June 2017, the gearing ratio of the Group was 2.1% (31 December 2016: 19.4%). This was calculated by dividing total interest-bearing borrowings by the total assets of the Group as at 30 June 2017. The significant improvement in the gearing ratio was mainly due to the repayment of interest-bearing bond during the Reporting Period, which proves the healthy financial position of the Group.

FOREIGN EXCHANGE RISK

The Group's main operations are in Canada and UK. Most of the assets, income, payment and cash balances are denominated in USD, CAD and GBP. The Group has not entered into any foreign exchange hedging arrangement. The Directors consider that exchange rate fluctuation has no significant impact on the Group's performance.

MATERIAL ACQUISITIONS OF SUBSIDIARIES

The acquisition by Radius Maxima, an indirectly held subsidiary of the Company, of the entire issued share capital of Splash Damage Group from Paul Wedgwood was approved on 9 March 2017 by the shareholders of the Company. Splash Damage Group since then become wholly-owned subsidiaries of Raduis Maxima. The Acquisition of Splash Damage Group was completed on 31 March 2017.

CONTRACTUAL AND CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

As at 30 June 2017, the Group had operating lease commitments of RMB81 million (31 December 2016: RMB90 million).

As at 30 June 2017, the Group had capital commitments of RMB23 million (31 December 2016: RMB15 million).

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

As at 30 June 2017, the Group had no material contingent liabilities (31 December 2016: Nil).

HUMAN RESOURCES

As at 30 June 2017, the Group had 534 employees (31 December 2016: 294). Employee costs, including directors' emoluments, amounted to RMB32 million (30 June 2016: RMB53 million) for the six months ended 30 June 2017. All of the Group members are equal opportunity employers, with the selection and promotion of individuals based on their suitability for the position offered. The Group operates a defined contribution mandatory provident fund retirement benefits for its employees in Hong Kong and provides its PRC employees with welfare schemes as required by the applicable laws and regulations in the PRC.

The Company also adopted a share option scheme on 11 January 2011. As at 31 December 2016, the Company had already granted an aggregate of 129,600,000 share options to certain eligible participants with the exercise price of HK\$1.2 per share.

During the Reporting Period, 56,200,000 share options were exercised and the remaining 73,400,000 share options were cancelled in accordance with Rule 13 of the Code on Takeover and Mergers ("Takeovers Code") upon the mandatory cash offer made by the offeror, Port New Limited, in exchange for cash of HK\$0.4 each.

Further details of the mandatory cash offer were set out in the circular of the Company dated on 2 June 2017.

After the Reporting Period, the Company also adopted a new share option scheme ("New Share Option Scheme") with a scheme mandate to issue up to 292,468,000 shares, representing 10% of shares in issue as at the date of adoption of New Share Option Scheme. The resolution for the adoption of New Option Scheme has been passed at the extraordinary general meeting on 25 August 2017. As at the date of this report, no share option has been granted under the New Option Scheme.

Further details of the New Share Option Scheme were set out in the circular of the Company dated 8 August 2017.

Other Information

DIRECTORS' AND EXECUTIVES' INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS IN SHARES, UNDERLYING SHARES AND DEBENTURES

As at 30 June 2017, none of the Directors and chief executives has any interests or short positions in the shares, underlying shares and debentures of the Company or any of its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (the "SFO")) as recorded in the register required to be kept under Section 352 of the SFO or as otherwise notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (the "Model Code") as set out in Appendix 10 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange (the "Listing Rules").

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS' AND OTHER PERSONS' INTERESTS IN SHARES AND UNDERLYING SHARES

As at 30 June 2017, the interests or short positions of the persons (other than the Directors or chief executives of the Company) in the shares and underlying shares of the Company as recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company pursuant to Section 336 of the SFO or which would fall to be disclosed to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO were as follows:

Long positions in shares and underlying shares of the Company

Name of shareholder	Capacity/nature of interest	Number of ordinary shares held	Approximate percentage of issued share capital
Port New Limited	Beneficial owner	1,783,989,522	61.00%

Note: Port New Limited, a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands, is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Yuk Kwok Cheung Charles.

Save as disclosed above and so far as the Directors are aware of, as at 30 June 2017, no person (other than the Directors or chief executives of the Company) had any interests or short positions in the shares and underlying shares of the Company as recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company pursuant to Section 336 of the SFO or which would fall to be disclosed to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO.

SHARE OPTIONS

A share option scheme (the "Share Option Scheme") was conditionally approved by a written resolution of the shareholders of the Company passed on 17 December 2010. The Share Option Scheme shall be valid and effective for a period of ten years commencing from 11 January 2011. The terms of the Share Option Scheme are in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 17 of the Listing Rules, where appropriate.

Other Information

The purpose of the Share Option Scheme is to recognise and motivate the contribution of any participant (the “Participant”) which includes any full-time or part-time employee (including any executive and non-executive Director or proposed executive and non-executive Director), advisor, consultant, agent, contractor, client and supplier who in the sole discretion of the Board has contributed or is expected to contribute to the Group, and to provide incentive and help the Company in retaining its existing employees and recruiting additional employees and to provide them with a direct economic interest in attaining the long-term business objectives of the Company.

Details of the movement in the share options granted under the Share Option Scheme during the six months ended 30 June 2017 are as follows:

Grantees	Date of grant of share options	Exercise period	Exercise price of share option	Outstanding as at 1 January 2017	Exercised during the period	Cancelled during the period	Outstanding as at 30 June 2017
<i>Former Director</i>							
Mr. Law Kin Fat (resigned on 30 June 2017)	25 July 2015	25 January 2016 to 24 July 2025	HK\$1.20	14,400,000	(14,400,000)	–	–
<i>Former Chief Executive</i>							
Mr. Wang Haitong (resigned on 30 June 2017)	25 July 2015	25 January 2016 to 24 July 2025	HK\$1.20	14,400,000	(14,400,000)	–	–
<i>Consultants</i>	25 July 2015	25 January 2016 to 24 July 2025	HK\$1.20	100,800,000	(27,400,000)	(73,400,000)	–
Total:				129,600,000	(56,200,000)	(73,400,000)	–

The weighted average closing price of shares immediately before the dates on which the options were granted at HK\$1.62.

On 2 June 2017, Port New Limited made a mandatory cash offer to the option holder in accordance with Rule 13 of the Takeovers Code to cancel all outstanding options (whether vested or not) in exchange for cash of HK\$0.4 each.

After the Reporting Period, the Company also adopted a new share option scheme (“New Share Option Scheme”) with a scheme mandate to issue up to 292,468,000 shares, representing 10% of shares in issue as at the date of adoption of New Share Option Scheme. The resolution for the adoption of New Option Scheme has been passed at the extraordinary general meeting on 25 August 2017. As at the date of this report, no share option has been granted under the New Option Scheme.

Other Information

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY'S SECURITIES

During the period under review, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries has purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company's listed securities.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE CODE

In the opinion of the Directors, the Company has complied with the relevant code provisions (the "Code Provision(s)") set out in the Corporate Governance Code as contained in Appendix 14 to the Listing Rules, except for Code Provisions A.4.1 and D.1.4 as explained below.

Under the Code Provision A.4.1, non-executive directors should be appointed for a specific term, subject to re-election. No appointment letter was issued by the Company to Mr. Yang Chia Hung (resigned on 5 July 2017) and the term of appointment of Mr. Hu Chung Ming expired in year 2016. As at the date of this report, Mr. Hu is not appointed for a specific term but is subject to retirement by rotation at least once in every three years in accordance with the articles of association of the Company (the "Articles").

Under the Code Provision D.1.4, directors should clearly understand the delegation arrangements in place. The Company should have formal letters of appointment for directors setting out the key terms and conditions relative to their appointment. The Company did not have formal letters of appointment for Mr. Wu Shiming, an executive Director and Mr. Hu Chung Ming and Mr. Yang Chia Hung (resigned on 5 July 2017), independent non-executive Directors. However, they are subject to retirement by rotation at least once in every three years in accordance with the Articles. In addition, the Directors have followed the guidelines set out in "A Guide on Directors' Duties" issued by the Companies Registry and "Guidelines for Directors" and "Guide for Independent Non-Executive Directors" (if applicable) published by the Hong Kong Institute of Directors in performing their duties and responsibilities as the Directors. Besides, the Directors actively comply with the requirements under statute and common law, the Listing Rules, legal and other regulatory requirements and the Company's business and governance policies.

NON-COMPLIANCE WITH RULES 3.10(1) AND 3.21 OF THE LISTING RULES

Mr. Kwan Ngai Kit was first appointed as an independent non-executive Director on 5 July 2017. Pursuant to article 83(3) of the Articles, a Director appointed by the Board to fill a casual vacancy on the Board shall hold office until the first general meeting after his appointment and be subject to re-election at such meeting. On 25 August 2017, the Company held an extraordinary general meeting to consider and approve the adoption of the New Share Option Scheme. Inadvertently, the Company omitted to propose the re-election of Mr. Kwan Ngai Kit at the said general meeting and consequently he ceased to be an independent non-executive Director after the meeting in accordance with the Articles.

As a result of the cessation of Mr. Kwan Ngai Kit's appointment on 25 August 2017, the Company only had two independent non-executive Directors and the number of independent non-executive Directors fell below the minimum number of independent non-executive directors required under Rule 3.10(1) of the Listing Rules. In addition, following the said cessation of appointment, the number of members of the Audit Committee fell below the minimum required under Rule 3.21 of the Listing Rules.

The Board will appoint an additional independent non-executive Director and a member of the Audit Committee in order to comply with the requirements under Rules 3.10(1) and 3.21 of the Listing Rules as soon as practicable.

MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY DIRECTORS

The Company has adopted a code of conduct regarding securities transactions by Directors on terms no less than the required standard set out in the Model Code. The Company has made specific enquiries to all the Directors and all the Directors confirmed that they have complied with the Model Code and the required standards of its code of conduct regarding securities transactions by Directors during the period under review.

CHANGES IN DIRECTOR'S INFORMATION

In July 2017, Mr. Gu Zhenghao, an executive Director, resigned as Risk Management Controller of Shenzhen Tise Capital Management Limited (深圳泰智基金管理有限公司).

In August 2017, Mr. Eric Todd, a non-executive Director, resigned as an independent non-executive director of Ngai Shun Holdings Limited (stock code: 1246).

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The unaudited consolidated results for the six months ended 30 June 2017 has been reviewed by the audit committee ("Audit Committee") of the Company which comprises Mr. Hu Chung Ming and Mr. Chan Chi Yuen, all being independent non-executive Directors.

INTERIM DIVIDEND

The Board has resolved not to declare payment of any interim dividend for the six months ended 30 June 2017 (six months ended 30 June 2016: Nil).

By order of the Board

Leyou Technologies Holdings Limited

Mr. Xu Yiran

Chief Executive Officer

Hong Kong, 30 August 2017

Interim Results

The board (the "Board") of directors (the "Directors") of Leyou Technologies Holdings Limited (the "Company") is pleased to present the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the "Group") for the six months ended 30 June 2017. These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have not been audited but have been reviewed by the Audit Committee which comprises Mr. Hu Chung Ming and Mr. Chan Chi Yuen.

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS

For the six months ended 30 June 2017

	Notes	Six months ended 30 June	
		2017 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	2016 RMB'000 (Unaudited) (Restated)
Continuing operations			
Revenue	4	420,007	391,611
Cost of sales		(154,766)	(135,251)
Gross profit		265,241	256,360
Other revenue and gains	5	23,473	9,997
Net loss on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	9	(41,092)	(44,737)
Selling and distribution expenses		(27,683)	(15,205)
Administrative expenses		(81,781)	(46,129)
Amortisation of intangible assets		(66,324)	(37,026)
Finance costs	6	(18,807)	(5,005)
Other operating expenses		(1,799)	(70)
Equity-settled share-based payment expenses		–	(7,696)
Profit before taxation	9	51,228	110,489
Taxation	7	(31,972)	(36,283)
Profit for the period from continuing operations		19,256	74,206
Discontinued operations			
Profit/(loss) for the period from discontinued operations	8	357	(34,891)
Profit for the period		19,613	39,315
Earnings per share			
From continuing and discontinued operations			
Basic and diluted (RMB cents per share)	10	0.58	0.03
From continuing operations			
Basic and diluted (RMB cents per share)	10	0.57	1.25

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the six months ended 30 June 2017

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2017	2016
	RMB'000	RMB'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Profit for the period	19,613	39,315
Other comprehensive income for the period, net of income tax:		
<i>Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:</i>		
Exchange differences on translating foreign operation	4,376	71,799
	4,376	71,799
Total comprehensive income for the period	23,989	111,114
Profit for the period attributable to:		
Owners of the Company	16,812	796
Non-controlling interests	2,801	38,519
	19,613	39,315
Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to:		
Owners of the Company	20,990	37,325
Non-controlling interests	2,999	73,789
	23,989	111,114

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

Interim Results

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at 30 June 2017

	Notes	As at 30 June 2017 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2016 RMB'000 (Audited)
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	12	20,734	15,280
Goodwill	13	814,644	190,093
Intangible assets	14	466,297	418,445
Development expenditure		11,557	4,319
Available-for-sale financial assets		–	30,741
		1,313,232	658,878
Current assets			
Inventories		2,462	1,885
Trade receivables	15	93,320	95,343
Deposits paid, prepayments and other receivables	16	217,011	419,261
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	17	1	249,236
Amount due from a related party		162	–
Tax recoverable		18,218	7,135
Cash and bank balances		43,265	91,044
		374,439	863,904
Assets associate with disposal groups held for sale	18	111,172	–
		485,611	863,904
Current liabilities			
Trade payables	19	11,087	1,871
Accruals and other payables	20	53,084	53,100
Consideration payable	25	145,984	–
Bank borrowings	21	22	–
Deferred revenue		57,679	23,596
Tax payable		28	–
Bond	22	33,860	145,523
		301,744	224,090
Liabilities associate with disposal groups held for sale	18	165	–
		301,909	224,090
Net current assets		183,702	639,814
Total assets less current liabilities		1,496,934	1,298,692

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (CONTINUED)

As at 30 June 2017

	Notes	As at 30 June 2017 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2016 RMB'000 (Audited)
Equity			
Share capital	24	241,579	236,606
Reserves		869,342	791,122
Equity attributable to owners of the Company		1,110,921	1,027,728
Non-controlling interests		6,374	8,930
Total equity		1,117,295	1,036,658
Non-current liabilities			
Deferred tax liabilities		105,609	112,414
Bond	22	–	145,785
Consideration payable	25	261,834	–
Debenture	23	3,856	3,835
Deferred revenue		8,340	–
Total non-current liabilities		379,639	262,034
Total equity and non-current liabilities		1,496,934	1,298,692

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

Interim Results

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the six months ended 30 June 2017

	Share capital RMB'000	Share premium RMB'000	Capital reserve RMB'000	Exchange reserve RMB'000	Statutory reserve RMB'000	Other reserve RMB'000	Share option reserve RMB'000	Retained earnings/ (accumulated losses) RMB'000	Equity attributable to owners of the Company RMB'000	Non-controlling interests RMB'000	Total equity RMB'000
As at 1 January 2016 (audited)	236,606	815,801	14,744	(4,586)	48,422	38,193	22,982	(2,639)	1,169,523	223,778	1,393,301
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	796	796	38,519	39,315
Exchange differences on translating foreign operations and other comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	36,529	-	-	-	-	36,529	35,270	71,799
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	36,529	-	-	-	796	37,325	73,789	111,114
Acquisition of partial interest in subsidiaries	-	-	-	21,572	-	(276,307)	-	-	(254,735)	(169,944)	(424,679)
Grant of share option	-	-	-	-	-	-	7,696	-	7,696	-	7,696
Lapse of share option	-	-	-	-	-	-	(8,357)	8,357	-	-	-
Dividend paid to non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(95,307)	(95,307)
As at 30 June 2016 (unaudited)	236,606	815,801	14,744	53,515	48,422	(238,114)	22,321	6,514	959,809	32,316	992,125
As at 1 January 2017 (audited)	236,606	815,801	(2,679)	68,526	-	(276,307)	29,994	155,787	1,027,728	8,930	1,036,658
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	16,812	16,812	2,801	19,613
Exchange differences on translation foreign operations and other comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	4,178	-	-	-	-	4,178	198	4,376
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	4,178	-	-	-	16,812	20,990	2,999	23,989
Acquisition of subsidiaries	-	-	2,521	-	-	-	-	-	2,521	-	2,521
Usage of share option	4,973	68,713	-	-	-	-	(14,004)	-	59,682	-	59,682
Cancellation of share option	-	-	-	-	-	-	(15,990)	15,990	-	-	-
Dividend paid to non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(5,555)	(5,555)
As at 30 June 2017 (unaudited)	241,579	884,514	(158)	72,704	-	(276,307)	-	188,589	1,110,921	6,374	1,117,295

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the six months ended 30 June 2017

	Notes	Six months ended 30 June	
		2017 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	2016 RMB'000 (Unaudited)
Net cash generated from/(used in) operating activities			
Net cash generated from operating activities from continuing operations		216,867	173,235
Net cash used in operating activities from discontinued operations		(272)	(31,223)
		216,595	142,012
Investing activities			
Interest received		97	333
Increase in development cost capitalised		(7,162)	(657)
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	12	(6,799)	(6,522)
Purchase of intangible assets	14	(11,003)	–
Net cash outflow from acquisition of subsidiaries	25	(280,979)	–
Payments for acquisition of partial interest in subsidiaries		–	(320,072)
Proceeds from disposal of available-for-sale financial assets		208,143	–
Decrease in pledged bank deposits		–	10,020
Increase/(decrease) in deferred revenue		42,423	(1,293)
Net cash used in investing activities		(55,280)	(318,191)
Financing activities			
Repayments of bank borrowings		(12)	(25,246)
Increase in debenture		67	–
Proceeds from bank borrowings		–	24,600
Dividend paid		(5,555)	(238,329)
Issue/(repayment) of bond		(253,916)	278,678
Issue of shares	24	59,682	–
Net cash (used in)/generated from financing activities		(199,734)	39,703
Net decrease in cash and bank balances		(38,419)	(136,476)
Cash and bank balances at the beginning of the period		91,044	130,583
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes, net		(9,093)	58,777
Cash and bank balances at the end of the period		43,532	52,884
Analysis of cash and cash balances			
Cash and bank balances		43,265	52,884
Cash and bank balances included in disposal groups classified as held for sale		267	–
		43,532	52,884

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the six months ended 30 June 2017

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2017 have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (the “HKICPA”) and the disclosure requirements of Appendix 16 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities (the “Listing Rules”) on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”).

They have been prepared under the historical cost convention, except for certain financial assets, which are carried at fair value. The condensed consolidated interim financial statements are presented in Renminbi (“RMB”) and all values are rounded to the nearest thousand except when otherwise indicated. The condensed consolidated interim financial statements are unaudited but have been reviewed by the Audit Committee.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies adopted in preparing the condensed consolidated interim financial statements are consistent with those adopted in the preparation of the Group’s annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2016 except for the adoption of the new and revised Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”) (which include all Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards, Hong Kong Accounting Standards (“HKASs”) and Interpretations) issued by the HKICPA as discussed below.

In the current interim period, the Group has applied, for the first time, the following amendments to HKFRSs issued by the HKICPA that are relevant for the preparation of the Group’s condensed consolidated financial statements:

HKAS 7 Amendments	Statement of Cash Flows
HKAS 12 Amendments	Income Taxes
HKFRS 12 Amendment	Disclosure of Interest in Other Entities

The application of the above amendments to HKFRSs in the current interim period has had no material effect on the amounts reported in the condensed consolidated financial statements and/or disclosures set out in the condensed consolidated financial statements.

3. SEGMENT INFORMATION

During the period ended 30 June 2017, the Group operates in one operating segment which is the business of on-line game operation and retail game development. The segment of trading of electronic products was discontinued during the Reporting Period ("Trading Business"); while the segment of chicken meat, chicken breeds and animal feeds ("Poultry Business") was discontinued during the prior year and the disposal was completed on 30 September 2016. A single management team reports to the Directors (being the chief operating decision-maker) who comprehensively manage the entire business. Accordingly, the Group does not present separately segment information.

Geographical information

The following table sets out information about the geographical locations of the Group's revenue from continuing operation from external customers during the Reporting Period. The geographical locations of the customers are determined based on the locations at which the goods were delivered.

Revenue from continuing operations from external customers

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2017	2016
	RMB'000	RMB'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
		(Restated)
Canada	375,233	391,611
UK	44,774	–
	420,007	391,611

Other information

Revenue from major products

The Group's revenue from continuing operations from major products is as follows:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2017	2016
	RMB'000	RMB'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
		(Restated)
Computer and video games	420,007	391,611

Interim Results

4. REVENUE

During the six months ended 30 June 2017 and 2016, the group operates in the operating segment from continuing operations which is the business of on-line game operation and retail game development.

5. OTHER REVENUE AND GAINS

Continuing operations

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2017 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	2016 RMB'000 (Unaudited) (Restated)
Bank interest income	97	305
Exchange gain	–	9,692
Interest income on other receivables	23,361	–
Sundry income	15	–
	23,473	9,997

6. FINANCE COSTS

Continuing operations

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2017 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	2016 RMB'000 (Unaudited) (Restated)
Interest on:		
– Bank borrowings	245	1,364
– Bond	18,385	3,477
– Debenture	177	164
	18,807	5,005

7. TAXATION

Continuing operations

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2017 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	2016 RMB'000 (Unaudited) (Restated)
Canadian Corporate Income Tax		
– current period	48,977	58,261
United Kingdom Corporate Income Tax		
– current period	(866)	–
Deferred tax	(16,139)	(21,978)
	31,972	36,283

Notes:

- (a) Pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Cayman Islands and British Virgin Islands ("BVI"), the Group is not subject to any income tax in the Cayman Islands and BVI during the Reporting Period (2016: Nil).
- (b) No provision for Hong Kong profits tax has been made as the Group did not have assessable profits subject to Hong Kong profits tax during the Reporting Period (2016: Nil).
- (c) Pursuant to the income tax rules and regulations of Canada, the companies comprising the Group in Canada are liable to Canada Corporate Income Tax at a tax rate of 26.5% (2016: 26.5%) for the period ended 30 June 2017 and 2016.
- (d) Pursuant to the income tax rules and regulations of United Kingdom, the companies comprising the Group in United Kingdom are liable to United Kingdom Corporate Income Tax at a tax rate of 19% for the three months ended 30 June 2017. The Group take advantage of Video Games Tax Relief which is cultural tax relief of 20% of qualifying expenditure on qualifying video games as certified by the British Film Institute. Qualifying expenditure is 80% of development costs incurred within the European Economic Area.

No deferred tax liabilities were provided in respect of the tax that would be payable on the distribution of the retained profits as the Group determined that the retained profits for the period would not be distributed in the foreseeable future.

Interim Results

8. DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

On 30 September 2016, the Company disposed of its entire interest in Sumpo International Holdings Limited and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “Sumpo Group”). The operations of the Sumpo Group represented the business segments of chicken meats, chicken breeds and animal feeds of the Group (“Poultry Business”) and therefore the disposal of the Poultry Business was treated as discontinued operations in these consolidated financial statements in accordance with HKFRS 5 Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations.

On 18 August 2017, the Company entered into a sale and purchase agreement with an independent third party, China RS Group Limited, and agreed to sell the entire issued share capital of Leyou World Limited and its subsidiary (“Leyou World Group”), wholly owned subsidiaries of the Company, at a consideration of approximately RMB78,813,000 (equivalent to HK\$92,400,000). The principal activities of Leyou World Group are engaged in the trading of electronic products in the People’s Republic of China and accordingly the disposal of the Trading Business was treated as discontinued operations in these consolidated financial statements in accordance with HKFRS 5 Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations.

The comparative consolidated statement of profit or loss, profit before taxation stated in these consolidated financial statements and the relevant disclosure notes for profit or loss items are re-presented for discontinued operations in the current period and prior period.

(a) Profit/(loss) from the discontinued operations were as follows:

	Six months ended 30 June 2017 RMB’000 (Unaudited)
Revenue	46,621
Cost of sales	(44,487)
Gross profit	2,134
Administrative expenses	(1,777)
Profit before taxation	357
Taxation	–
Profit for the period	357

8. DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS (CONTINUED)

(a) Profit/(loss) from the discontinued operations were as follows: (continued)

	Poultry Business RMB'000	Trading Business RMB'000	Six months ended 30 June 2016 Total RMB'000 (Unaudited)
Revenue	585,105	53,293	638,398
Cost of sales	(549,132)	(49,139)	(598,271)
Gross profit	35,973	4,154	40,127
Other revenue and gains	4,154	198	4,352
Change in fair value less costs to sell of biological assets	(10,639)	–	(10,639)
Net loss on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	(10,341)	–	(10,341)
Fair value of agricultural product on initial recognition	54,288	–	54,288
Reversal of fair value of agricultural product due to hatch and disposals	(50,982)	–	(50,982)
Selling and distribution expenses	(16,882)	–	(16,882)
Administrative expenses	(20,259)	(2,512)	(22,771)
Finance costs	(7,568)	–	(7,568)
Other operating expenses	(12,998)	–	(12,998)
Profit/(loss) before taxation	(35,254)	1,840	(33,414)
Taxation	(1,477)	–	(1,477)
Profit/(loss) for the period	(36,731)	1,840	(34,891)

(b) Profit/(loss) before taxation from discontinued operations is arrived at after charging/(crediting) the following:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2017 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	2016 RMB'000 (Unaudited)
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	–	(17)
Staff cost	429	39,903
Contributions to retirement schemes	33	3,476
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	16	13,851
Depreciation of investment property	–	17
Amortisation of prepaid lease payment	–	715
Operating lease rental expenses	193	655
Net loss on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	–	10,341

Interim Results

8. DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS (CONTINUED)

(c) Analysis of the cash flows of discontinued operations is as follows:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2017 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	2016 RMB'000 (Unaudited)
Net cash outflow from operating activities	(272)	(31,223)
Net cash inflow from investing activities	1	7,470
Net cash outflow from financing activities	–	(646)
Net decrease in cash and bank balances	(271)	(24,399)

9. PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD

Continuing operations

Profit for the period has been arrived at after charging/(crediting):

	Note	Six months ended 30 June	
		2017 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	2016 RMB'000 (Unaudited) (Restated)
Staff costs including directors' remuneration		32,025	9,862
Contributions to retirement schemes		257	138
Total staff costs		32,282	10,000
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment		2,209	2,728
Amortisation of development expenditure		–	792
Amortisation of intangible assets	14	66,324	37,026
Total depreciation and amortisation		68,533	40,546
Net realised loss/(gain) on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		41,092	(2,883)
Unrealised loss on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		–	47,620
Net loss on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		41,092	44,737
Operating lease rental expenses		7,781	4,740

10. EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF THE COMPANY

Continuing and discontinued operations

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2017 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	2016 RMB'000 (Unaudited)
Profit		
Profit attributable to owners of the Company for the purpose of calculating basic earnings per share	16,812	796
	2017 '000	2016 '000
Number of shares		
Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose of calculating basic earnings per share	2,886,585	2,868,480

Diluted earnings per share were same as the basic earnings per share as there were no potential dilutive ordinary shares in existence for both of the reporting periods.

Continuing operations

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2017 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	2016 RMB'000 (Unaudited) (Restated)
Profit attributable to owners of the Company for the purpose of calculating basic earnings per share	16,812	796
Add: Loss/(profit) for the period from discontinued operations	(357)	34,891
Profit for the purpose of basic earnings per share from continuing operations	16,455	35,687

The denominators used are the same as those detailed above for both basic and diluted earnings per share.

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations for the six months ended 30 June 2017 and 2016 was the same as basic earnings per share. The effects of the Company's outstanding share option was anti-dilutive.

Interim Results

10. EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF THE COMPANY (CONTINUED)

Discontinued operations

For the six months ended 30 June 2017, basic earnings per share for discontinued operations attributable to the owners of the Company is RMB0.01 cents per share, based on profit for the period of RMB357,000.

For the six months ended 30 June 2016, basic loss per share for discontinued operations attributable to the owners of the Company is RMB1.22 cents per share, based on loss for the period of RMB34,891,000.

The denominators used are the same as those detailed above for both basic and diluted earnings/(loss) per share.

Diluted earnings/(loss) per share from discontinued operations for the six months ended 30 June 2017 and 2016 was the same as basic earnings/(loss) per share. The effects of the Company's outstanding share option was anti-dilutive.

11. DIVIDENDS

No dividends were declared during the six months ended 30 June 2017 (2016: Nil).

12. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	Machinery and equipment RMB'000	Motor vehicles RMB'000	Total RMB'000
Cost			
As 1 January 2017	36,760	670	37,430
Additions	6,799	–	6,799
Classified as held for sale (note 18)	(342)	–	(342)
Acquisition of subsidiaries (note 25)	7,793	–	7,793
Exchange alignment	420	(8)	412
As at 30 June 2017	51,430	662	52,092
Accumulated depreciation			
As 1 January 2017	21,480	670	22,150
Provided for the year	2,225	–	2,225
Classified as held for sale (note 18)	(235)	–	(235)
Acquisition of subsidiaries (note 25)	6,943	–	6,943
Exchange alignment	283	(8)	275
As at 30 June 2017	30,696	662	31,358
Net book values			
As at 30 June 2017 (unaudited)	20,734	–	20,734
As at 1 January 2017 (audited)	15,280	–	15,280

Note:

As at 30 June 2017, no property, plant and equipment are pledged as collaterals for the Group's bank borrowings (31 December 2016: Nil).

13. GOODWILL

	As at 30 June 2017 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2016 RMB'000 (Audited)
Cost		
At the beginning of the period	190,093	172,453
Additional amount recognised from business combination occurring during the period (Note 25)	622,632	–
Exchange alignments	1,919	17,640
At the end of the period	814,644	190,093
Accumulated impairment loss		
At the beginning of the period	–	–
Impairment loss recognised during the period	–	–
At the end of the period	–	–
Carrying amount at the end of period	814,644	190,093

14. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

	As at 30 June 2017 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2016 RMB'000 (Audited)
Cost		
At the beginning of the period	583,877	529,694
Acquisition through business combinations (Note 25)	105,693	–
Additions	11,003	–
Exchange alignment	9,928	54,183
At the end of the period	710,501	583,877
Accumulated amortisation		
At the beginning of the period	165,432	44,141
Acquisition through business consolidation (Note 25)	10,082	–
Charge for the period (Note 9)	66,324	114,085
Exchange alignment	2,366	7,206
At the end of the period	244,204	165,432
Net book values	466,297	418,445

Interim Results

14. INTANGIBLE ASSETS (CONTINUED)

The economic useful life of recognised intangible assets are as follows:

Intangible assets	Useful economic life
Brand name	10 years
Game engine	3-5 years
Completed game	3-5 years
Game under development	3-5 years

15. TRADE RECEIVABLES

	As at 30 June 2017 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2016 RMB'000 (Audited)
Trade receivables	93,320	95,343

The Group normally allows a credit period ranging from 7 to 70 days. The ageing analysis of trade receivables, net of impairment, is as follows:

	As at 30 June 2017 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2016 RMB'000 (Audited)
Within 30 days	70,909	84,555
31 to 60 days	11,568	10,519
61 to 180 days	10,842	249
Over 180 days	1	20
	93,320	95,343

16. DEPOSITS PAID, PREPAYMENTS AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

	As at 30 June 2017 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2016 RMB'000 (Audited)
Deposits paid and prepayments	16,609	36,813
Other receivables (Note)	200,402	382,448
	217,011	419,261

Note:

As at 30 June 2017, the amount was mainly related to the amounts due from independent third parties, with principal amounts of RMB92,922,000 (31 December 2016: RMB94,062,000). The Group will be entitled to an interest ranging from 10% to 18% per annum on the outstanding amounts.

17. FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS

	As at 30 June 2017 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2016 RMB'000 (Audited)
Held for trading:		
– Listed equity securities in the HK (Note)	1	249,236

Note:

Fair value is determined with reference to quoted market bid prices.

18. DISPOSAL GROUPS CLASSIFIED AS HELD FOR SALE

On 9 August 2017, the Company has entered into a partnership interest purchase agreement with an independent third party and agreed to sell the entire available-for-sale financial assets (“AFS Financial Assets”) at a consideration of approximately RMB30,368,000 (equivalent to HK\$34,316,000). The AFS Financial Assets, which are expected to be sold within one year, have been classified as disposal groups held for sale and are presented separately in the consolidated statement of financial position.

On 18 August 2017, the Company has entered into a sale and purchase agreement with an independent third party, China RS Group Limited, and agreed to sell the entire issued share capital of Leyou World Group at a consideration of approximately RMB78,813,000 (equivalent to HK\$92,400,000). The assets and liabilities of Leyou World Group, which are expected to be sold within one year, have been classified as disposal groups held for sale and are presented separately in the consolidated statement of financial position.

Interim Results

18. DISPOSAL GROUPS CLASSIFIED AS HELD FOR SALE (CONTINUED)

	As at 30 June 2017		Total RMB'000 (Unaudited)
	AFS Financial Assets RMB'000	Leyou World Group RMB'000	
Available-for-sale financial assets	30,368	–	30,368
Property, plant and equipment (note 12)	–	107	107
Trade receivables	–	32,274	32,274
Deposits paid, prepayments and other receivables	–	48,112	48,112
Tax recoverable	–	44	44
Cash and bank balances	–	267	267
Total assets associated with the disposal group	30,368	80,804	111,172
Accruals and other payables	–	(165)	(165)
Total liabilities associated with the disposal group	–	(165)	(165)
Net assets of the disposal group	30,368	80,639	111,007

19. TRADE PAYABLES

	As at 30 June 2017 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2016 RMB'000 (Audited)
Trade payables	11,087	1,871

The ageing analysis of trade payables are as follows:

	As at 30 June 2017 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2016 RMB'000 (Audited)
Within 30 days	8,439	1,370
31 to 90 days	1,763	496
91 to 180 days	885	–
Over 180 days	–	5
Total	11,087	1,871

The average credit period on purchases of certain goods is generally within 15 days to 90 days.

20. ACCRUALS AND OTHER PAYABLES

	As at 30 June 2017 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2016 RMB'000 (Audited)
Accruals and other payables	53,084	53,100

21. BANK BORROWINGS

	As at 30 June 2017 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2016 RMB'000 (Audited)
Current		
Bank borrowings – unsecured (Note)	22	–

Note: Bank borrowings are unsecured, repayable within 1 year and with fixed interest rate at 3.7% per annum.

22. BONDS

	As at 30 June 2017 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2016 RMB'000 (Audited)
Unlisted corporate bonds	33,860	291,308
Carrying amount repayable:		
On demand or within one year	33,860	145,523
More than one year, but not exceeding two years	–	145,785
	33,860	291,308
Less: Amounts due within one year shown under current liabilities	(33,860)	(145,523)
	–	145,785

Interim Results

22. BONDS (CONTINUED)

On 6 May 2016, the Company had issued a fixed coupon redeemable bond ("Bond") at principal amount of RMB291,484,000 (equivalent to approximately USD42,000,000) which was guaranteed by Multi Dynamic Games Group Inc. ("Multi Dynamic Games"), a subsidiary of the Group, and was secured by 97% shareholding in of Digital Extremes. On 20 June 2017, the Company repaid the Bond at principal amount of RMB253,916,000 (equivalent to approximately USD37,000,000), and accordingly, the outstanding principal at 30 June 2017 amounted to RMB33,860,000 (equivalent to approximately USD5,000,000).

The bond bears an interest rate of 7.0% per annum and an additional interest rate of 6.5% per annum. The effective interest rate of the bond is 13.7% (31 December 2016: 13.7%).

23. DEBENTURE

	As at 30 June 2017 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2016 RMB'000 (Audited)
Unsecured debenture of 5%	3,856	3,835

On 20 January 2014, the Group had issued debenture amount of approximately RMB3,943,000 (equivalent to HK\$5,000,000) to an independent third party.

The debenture bears an interest of 5% (31 December 2016: 5%) per annum, unsecured and repayable on 19 January 2021. The effective interest rate of the debenture is approximately 9.4% (31 December 2016: 9.4%).

24. SHARE CAPITAL AND SHARE PREMIUM

	Number of shares	Nominal value of ordinary shares		Share premium
		HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	RMB'000 (Unaudited)	RMB'000 (Unaudited)
Authorised:				
As at 1 January 2016, 31 December 2016, 1 January 2017 and 30 June 2017, ordinary shares of HK\$0.1 each	4,000,000,000	400,000	320,000	–
Issued and fully paid:				
As at 1 January 2016, 31 December 2016 and 1 January 2017 ordinary shares of HK\$0.1 each	2,868,480,000	286,847	236,606	815,801
Exercise of share options (Note)	56,200,000	5,620	4,973	68,713
As at 30 June 2017	2,924,680,000	292,467	241,579	884,514

Note: During the period ended 30 June 2017, 56,200,000 share options were exercised at subscription price of HK\$1.2 per share, resulting in the issue of 56,200,000 ordinary shares of par value of HK\$0.1 each for a total cash consideration of RMB59,682,000 (equivalent to approximately HK\$67,440,000).

25. ACQUISITION OF SUBSIDIARIES

Splash Damage Limited, Fireteam Limited and Warchest Limited (namely “Splash Damage Group”)

On 1 July 2016, Radius Maxima Limited (“Radius Maxima”), an indirectly wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, has entered into an equity transfer agreement and the supplemental agreement in relation to the acquisition of the entire equity interest of Splash Damage Group from Paul Wedgwood. Further details of the said transaction were set out in the announcements of the Company dated 3 July 2016 and 26 September 2016, respectively, and the circular of the Company dated 22 February 2017. The said acquisition was duly approved by the shareholders of the Company in an extraordinary general meeting on 9 March 2017. This transaction was completed on 31 March 2017, and accordingly, Splash Damage Group since then become wholly-owned subsidiaries of Radius Maxima. Further details of the said transaction were set out in the announcement of the Company dated 31 March 2017.

The purchase consideration of RMB743,003,000 (equivalent to approximately US\$108,945,000, which comprised advance payment and deferred payment in a total of RMB310,191,000 (equivalent to approximately US\$45,000,000), adjustment payment of RMB63,327,000 (equivalent to approximately US\$9,356,000) and earn-out consideration of RMB369,485,000 (equivalent to approximately US\$54,589,000). The earn-out consideration consisted of the payments during the years ending 2017, 2018 and 2019, and shall not exceed RMB724 million (equivalent to approximately US\$105 million). As at 30 June 2017, a total of RMB335,185,000 (equivalent to approximately US\$48,619,000) has been paid as purchase consideration.

Interim Results

25. ACQUISITION OF SUBSIDIARIES (CONTINUED)

The net assets acquired in the transaction and the goodwill arising therefrom, are as follow:

	Fair value recognised on acquisition
	RMB'000
Net assets acquired:	
Property, plant and equipment (note 12)	850
Intangible assets (note 14)	95,611
Trade receivables	24,062
Deposits paid, prepayments and other receivables	8,849
Amount due from a related party	6
Tax recoverable	15,922
Cash and bank balances	54,206
Trade payables	(985)
Accruals and other payables	(63,841)
Tax payable	(1,850)
Bank borrowings	(34)
Deferred tax liabilities	(12,425)
	120,371
Goodwill arising on acquisition (note 13)	622,632
Total consideration	743,003
Satisfied by:	
Cash	335,185
Consideration payable (current)	145,984
Consideration payable (non-current)	261,834
	743,003
Net cash outflow arising on acquisition:	
Consideration paid in cash	(335,185)
Less: Cash and bank balances acquired	54,206
	(280,979)

Acquisition-related costs of RMB20,134,000 have been charged to administrative expenses in the consolidated statement of profit or loss during the period ended 30 June 2017.

None of the goodwill arising on these acquisitions is expected to be deductible for tax purposes.

26. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Fair value hierarchy

For financial reporting purposes, fair value measurements are categorised into Level 1, 2 or 3 based on the degree to which the inputs to the fair measurements are observable and the significance of the inputs to the fair value measurements in its entirety.

The table below analyses the fair value of the Group's assets that are measured at fair value on a recurring basis. The different levels are defined as follows:

- Level 1 fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and
- Level 3 fair value measurements are those derived from valuation techniques that include inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

	As at 30 June 2017 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2016 RMB'000 (Audited)
Financial assets – Level 1		
Available-for-sale financial assets	–	30,741
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	1	249,236
	1	279,977

27. SIGNIFICANT RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Save as disclosed elsewhere in the condensed consolidated interim financial statements, the Group also had the following related party transactions for the six months ended 30 June 2017 and 2016.

For the six months ended 30 June 2016, the aggregate amount of the purchase price paid by Ronghecheng Food Corporation for the purchase of the agricultural side products were RMB463,000. Ronghecheng Food Corporation has common director in a related company.

Interim Results

28. OPERATING LEASE ARRANGEMENTS

The Group as lessee:

At the end of each reporting date, the Group had commitments for future minimum lease payments in respect of farms and office premises under non-cancellable operating leases from selected farmers at an agreed price based on the area of the farm.

	As at 30 June 2017 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2016 RMB'000 (Audited)
Within one year	12,099	16,401
In the second to fifth years, inclusive	45,990	48,202
After the fifth year	23,255	25,833
	81,344	90,436

Operating lease payments represent rentals payable by the Group for certain of its farm and office premises. Lease in respect of farms are negotiated for a term of fifteen to fifty years with fixed rentals. Lease in respect of office premises are negotiated for a term of one to two years with fixed rentals.

29. COMMITMENTS FOR EXPENDITURE

	As at 30 June 2017 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2016 RMB'000 (Audited)
Commitments for acquisition of property, plant and equipment and advertisement	14,360	–
Development expenditure	8,488	14,862
	22,848	14,862

30. EVENTS AFTER THE END OF THE REPORTING PERIOD

(a) Memorandum of Understanding in Relation to a proposed acquisition

On 14 July 2017, the Company entered into a Memorandum of Understanding (“MOU”) with an independent third party (the “Vendor”) in relation to a proposed purchase of the shares (“Sale Shares”) in a holding company (“Target Company”) which operates social causal games business through its subsidiaries (“Proposed Acquisition”). The Sale Shares represent all or part of a minority shareholding of the Target Company owned by the Vendor.

Pursuant to the MOU, the Vendor will obtain necessary approval for the sale of the Sale Shares as soon as practicable. Upon such approvals being obtained, the parties shall negotiate and agree on the terms of the proposed transaction during a period of 6 months thereafter (“Exclusivity Period”). During the Exclusivity Period, the Vendor agrees not to sell the Sale Shares or any portion thereof to any third party, negotiate or engage in discussion in any form regarding the sale of the Sale Shares or any portion thereof or provide any information regarding the Target Company and/or subsidiaries to any third party who may be interested in purchasing the Sale Shares or any portion thereof (unless otherwise agreed by the parties).

Further details of the said transaction were set out in the announcement of the Company dated 14 July 2017.

- (b) On 31 July 2017, the Company entered into an investment agreement (the “Investment Agreement”) with Guangzhou Radiance Software Technology Co. Ltd.* (廣州榮端軟件科技有限公司) (“Guangzhou Radiance”) and the current sole shareholder of Guangzhou Radiance, pursuant to which the Company has conditionally agreed to designate a wholly-owned foreign enterprise to be established in the People’s Republic of China (the “PRC”) by the Company (the “PRC Subsidiary”) to invest an amount of Renminbi equivalent to US\$1 million for the equity interest in Guangzhou Radiance (the “Proposed Investment”). Upon completion of the Proposed Investment, the PRC Subsidiary will hold 51% of the entire issued share capital of Guangzhou Radiance as enlarged by the Proposed Investment and Guangzhou Radiance will become an indirect non-wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company.

Guangzhou Radiance is a company incorporated in the PRC principally engaged in the development of computer software and online game. Guangzhou Radiance has been exclusively licensed by Take Two International GmbH (“Take Two”) to develop a massively multiplayer online game named “Civilization Online” (“Civilization Online”) in consideration of the license fee payable by Guangzhou Radiance to Take Two. Guangzhou Radiance will be entitled to receive developer royalty in form of profit sharing upon the launch of the game subject to the terms of the development agreement made with Take Two.

Further details of the said transaction were set out in the announcement of the Company dated 31 July 2017.

30. EVENTS AFTER THE END OF THE REPORTING PERIOD (CONTINUED)

- (c) On 3 August 2017, the Company has entered into a digital license agreement (“License Agreement”) with Hasbro Inc. and Hasbro International, Inc. (collectively, “Hasbro”) pursuant to which, among others, Hasbro has granted the Company and the Company has accepted the right and license to use certain intellectual property (namely the TRANSFORMERS property, including associated logos, copyrights and characters and their respective likenesses sometimes referred to as “TRANSFORMERS GENERATIONS”) for the purpose of development, marketing, advertising, sale and distribution of licensed games through prescribed distribution channels (including ecommerce sites and services including, but not limited to, Steam (operated by Valve Corporation), PlayStation Store (operated by Sony Interactive Entertainment LLC), Xbox Live Arcade (operated by Microsoft Corporation), Amazon, and other sites and channels consented to by Hasbro). Under the terms of the License Agreement: (i) the license shall be effective over the period commencing 3 August 2017 ending on 31 December 2024, and shall may be extended for up to 36 months depending on certain pre-negotiated performance thresholds being met; and (ii) the license granted extends worldwide (except for Japan).

Further details of the said transaction were set out in the announcement of the Company dated 3 August 2017.

- (d) On 8 August 2017, the Company announced that an extraordinary general meeting (“EGM”) would be held on 25 August 2017 for approving the termination of the existing share option scheme (“Existing Share Option Scheme”) adopted by the Company on 17 December 2010 and the simultaneous adoption of the new share option scheme (“New Share Option Scheme”) to (i) reflect the change of the Company’s name and principal place of business in Hong Kong; (ii) reflect the current provisions of the Listing Rules, such as replacing references to “price sensitive information” with “inside information”; (iii) remove references to the initial public offering of the shares which became obsolete; and (iv) simplify the language and improve the presentation of the scheme rules. Save as disclosed above, there is no material difference between the terms of the Existing Share Option Scheme and the New Share Option Scheme. On 25 August 2017, an ordinary resolution was passed for the approval of the New Share Option Scheme at the EGM.

Further details of the said transaction were set out in the announcement and circular of the Company dated 8 August 2017 and poll results of EGM were set out in the announcement of the Company dated 25 August 2017.

- (e) On 9 August 2017, the Company has entered into a partnership interest purchase agreement with an independent third party and agreed to sell the AFS Financial Assets at a consideration of approximately RMB30,368,000 (equivalent to HK\$34,316,000).

Further details of the said transaction were set out in note 18 to the financial statements.

- (f) On 18 August 2017, the Company has entered into a sale and purchase agreement with an independent third party, China RS Group Limited, and agreed to sell the entire issued share capital of Leyou World Group at a consideration of approximately RMB78,813,000 (equivalent to HK\$92,400,000).

Further details of the said transaction were set out in note 18 to the financial statements and in the announcement of the Company dated 18 August 2017.

31. APPROVAL OF THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on 30 August 2017.